
Agenda for a meeting of the Health and Social Care 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be held remotely 
on Tuesday, 16 February 2021 at 4.30 pm 
Members of the Committee – Councillors

LABOUR CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL DEMOCRAT AND 
INDEPENDENT GROUP

BRADFORD 
INDEPENDENT GROUP

Greenwood
Mir
Godwin
Lintern
Humphreys

Hargreaves
Goodall

J Sunderland Khadim Hussain

Alternates:
LABOUR CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL DEMOCRAT AND 

INDEPENDENT GROUP
BRADFORD 
INDEPENDENT GROUP

Akhtar
Berry
Iqbal
Jenkins
H Khan

Sullivan
Barker

Griffiths Sajawal

NON VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS
G Sam Samociuk Former Mental Health Nursing Lecturer
Susan Crowe Bradford District Assembly Health and Wellbeing Forum
Trevor Ramsay Healthwatch Bradford and District

Notes:
 Please note that, under the current circumstances, we are only able to produce limited

paper copies. A webcast of the meeting will be available to view live on the
Council’s website at https://bradford.public-i.tv/core/portal/home and later as a
recording

 Any non member Councillors or members of the public who wish to make a contribution at the 
meeting are asked to email jane.lythgow@bradford.gov.uk  by  10.30am on Friday 12 
February 2021 and request to do so. In advance of the meeting those requesting to participate 
will be advised if their proposed contribution can be facilitated and, if so, they will be provided 
with details of how to electronically access the meeting. Councillors and members of the public 
with queries regarding making representations to the meeting please email Jane Lythgow.

 Approximately 15 minutes before the start time of the meeting the
Governance Officer will set up the electronic conference arrangements initially in
private and bring into the conference facility the Chair and Members so that any issues can be 
raised before the start of the meeting. The officers presenting the reports at the meeting will 
have been advised by the Governance Officer of their participation and will be brought into the 
e
[...]
enda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.  



Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Jane Lythgow - 01274 432270)

4.  REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Any referrals that have been made to this Committee up to and including 
the date of publication of this agenda will be reported at the meeting.

B. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ACTIVITIES

5.  END OF LIFE CARE IN BRADFORD DISTRICT

Document “U” provides a summary and overview of End of Life Care 
(EOLC) across Bradford District. The report includes what is good 
EOLC, resuscitation, advance care planning and reports how people 
are supported in their last days of life. 

Recommended –

That the report be noted.
(Beverley Gallagher – 07832475700)

1 - 12

6.  PUBLIC HEALTH OUTCOMES FRAMEWORK (PHOF) 
PERFORMANCE REPORT

The report of the Director of Public Health, Document “V” provides an 
overview of the health and wellbeing of the population of the Bradford 
District based on the indicator and sub indicators within the Public 
Health Outcomes Framework (PHOF).

The report summarises how indicators and sub indicators compare 
against the England average and provides a summary of some of the 
key areas of Public Health relevant to the District.

Recommended –

That the report be noted and the Director of Public Health be 
requested to provide a further report on Public Health Outcomes 
Framework indicators in 2021.

(Jonathan Stansbie – 01274 436031)

13 - 48



7.  HEALTH AND WELLBEING COMMISSIONING STRATEGY AND 
INTENTIONS - ADULT SOCIAL CARE 2021 UPDATE

The report of the Strategic Director, Health and Wellbeing (Document 
“W”) provides an update, and advises Members, on the progress of 
the 2019-2021 Adult Social Care Commissioning Strategy and 
intentions of the Council’s Department of Health and Wellbeing.

Recommended –

That the report be noted.

Jane Wood / Holly Watson - 07812 490 705

49 - 60

8.  HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2020/21

A work planning discussion will take place on the Committee’s work 
programme for the remainder of the 2020/21 municipal year.
 
The views of Members are requested. 

(Caroline Coombes - 01274 432313) 

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



Report of End of Life Care in Bradford District to the 
meeting of the Health and Social Care Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee to be held on 16th February 2021

U

Subject:  End of Life Care in Bradford District 

Summary statement:

This report provides a summary and overview of End of Life Care (EOLC) across Bradford 
District. This includes what is good EOLC, resuscitation, advance care planning and how 
we support people in their last days of life. 

Dr Clare Rayment, Consultant, 
Palliative Medicine, Bradford 
Teaching Hospitals Foundation Trust
Chair of BAWC Palliative Care 
Managed Clinical Network
Liz Price, Lead Nurse for Palliative 
Care, Bradford Teaching Hospitals 
Foundation Trust
Dr Sara Humphrey, Associate 
Clinical Director Frailty/Dementia and 
LD
Karen Dawber, Chief Nurse, Bradford 
Teaching Hospitals Foundation Trust

Portfolio:  

Healthy People and Places

Report Contact: Beverly Gallagher
Phone: 07832475700
E-mail: bev.gallagher@bradford.nhs.uk

  

Page 1

Agenda Item 5/



Report to the Health and Social Care Overview & Scrutiny Committee

1. Summary

This report provides a summary and overview of End of Life Care (EOLC) in Bradford 
District. This includes what is good EOLC, resuscitation, advance care planning and how 
we support people in their last days of life. 

2. Background

The Health and Scrutiny Committee r
[...]
re wishes in a timely way and this can lead 
to regret on behalf of both families and professionals.  Starting these discussions early 
gives the opportunity for conversations to evolve over a period of time without any 
pressure on the individual or family to make rapid decisions.                                      

An advance care plan may include a person’s:

 Concerns e.g. for things that they don’t want to happen in future or who will care for 
loved ones or pets

 Important values or personal goals for care
 Future wishes
 Understanding of illness and prognosis
 Preferences for types of care or treatment that may be helpful in future and an 

understanding of the availability of these
 Wishes for someone to make decisions for you using a lasting power of attorney
 Carer emergency care plans and refusing specific treatment, if they wish to.

Planning ahead like this means peoples wishes are more likely to happen as well 
supporting family members to know what their loved ones would wish for in specific 
circumstances. 

What is ReSPECT?

ReSPECT stands for Recommended Summary Plan for Emergency Care and Treatment. 
It is a very specific type of advance care planning that summarises the emergency care 
part of a wider advance or anticipatory care plan 

The ReSPECT process creates a summary of peronalised recommendations for a 
person’s clinical care in a future emergency in which they may not have capacity to make 
or express their wishes or choices at that time. Such emergencies may include death or 
cardiac arrest, but are not limited to those events. The process is intended to respect both 
patient preferences and clinical judgement. The agreed realistic clinical recommendations 
that are recorded include a recommendation on whether or not CPR should be attempted 
if the person’s heart and breathing stop.

Page 4



Report to the Health and Social Care Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

https://www.resus.org.uk/respect/respect-healthcare-professionals

What 
[...]
Care on how to support individualised 
DNACPR conversations 

 A monthly newsletter for Primary Care and Care Homes sharing best practice 
 Bradford Care Homes resource to support best practice 

We also established a daily huddle through the multi-disciplinary team for any escalating 
need of a resident/patient or care home that may need additional support which included 

Page 10

https://www.wyhpartnership.co.uk/our-priorities/mental-health/mental-health/advance-care-planning
https://www.wyhpartnership.co.uk/our-priorities/mental-health/mental-health/advance-care-planning


Report to the Health and Social Care Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

shared daily learning MDT’s across Primary & Secondary care with Palliative Care GPs, 
Community Matrons, Pharmacist, Mental Health and Digital Care nurses. 

In hospital despite the restrictions on visits we established a relative’s line and prioritised 
visiting for patients in their final days. Chaplaincy and palliative care support was provided 
7 days a week to support people and their loved ones at this difficult time. 

Qualitative and quantitative data was also collated and analysed on a regular basis to 
review themes and trends, how we are doing against were we need to be and agreed 
actions for how we can continuously improve.  This included a month by month 
comparison of the DNACPR status of residents in care homes and those that are house 
bound to ensure that the approach was person centered rather than a blanket approach 
that has been suggested by CQC occurred in some areas across the country.

Figure 2 demonstrates current percentages of people with a DNACPR status in care 
homes and in their own home across Bradford and Craven for December 2020 and 
January 2021 and includes progress of ReSPECT discussions.

Feedback from providers across the system notes that the learning and resources and 
new ways of integrated working and shared best practice have enabled a ‘one system’ 
approach to EOLC.  

Source: Bra
[...]
urces/end-of-life-care-for-adults-service-delivery-pdf-66141776457925
https://www.england.nhs.uk/long-term-plan/
https://www.resus.org.uk/library/publications/publication-decisions-relating-cardiopulmonary
https://www.resus.org.uk/library/publications/publication-decisions-relating-cardiopulmonary
https://www.resus.org.uk/respect/respect-healthcare-professionals
https://www.resus.org.uk/respect/respect-healthcare-professionals
http://www.who.int/cancer/palliative/definition/en
https://www.wyhpartnership.co.uk/our-priorities/mental-health/mental-health/advance-care-planning
https://www.wyhpartnership.co.uk/our-priorities/mental-health/mental-health/advance-care-planning


Report of the Strategic Director, Health and Wellbeing 
to the meeting of the Health and Social Care Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee to be held on 16 February 2021

V

Subject:  

Public Health Outcomes Framework (PHOF) Performance Report

Summary statement:

This report provides an overview of the health and wellbeing of the population 
of Bradford District, based on the indicators and sub indicators within the 
Public Health Outcomes Framework (PHOF).  The report summarises how 
indicators and sub indicators compare against the England average and 
provides a summary of some of the key areas of Public Health relevant to the 
District.

Sarah Muckle
Director of Public Health

Portfolio:  
Healthy People and Places

Report Contact:  Jonathan Stansbie
Senior Public Health Intelligence 
Specialist
Phone: (01274) 436031
E-mail: jonathan.stansbie@bradford.gov.uk

Overview & Scrutiny Area: 
Health and Social Care

Page 13

Agenda Item 6/



1. SUMMARY

1.1 This report provides an overview of the health and wellbeing of the population of 
Bradford District, based on the indicators and sub indicators within the Public 
Health Outcomes Framework (PHOF).

1.2 The report summarises how indicators and sub indicators within the Framework 
compared against the average for England along with general trends.

1.3
[...]
tap / IPV / Hib vaccination

90
91
92
93
94
95
96
97

2011/
12

2012/
13

2013/
14

2014/
15

2015/
16

2016/
17

2017/
18

2018/
19

2019/
20

Bradfor
d 94.8 96.0 95.2 94.7 94.7 94.1 93.1 92.8 91.8

England 94.7 94.7 94.3 94.2 93.6 93.4 93.1 92.1 92.6
Bradford England

Population vaccination coverage - Dtap / IPV Hib (1 year old)

%

Page 44



3.8.3 Flu vaccination

Page 45



3.9.1 Premature Mortality 

Page 46



Page 47



3.9.2 Infant mortality
     

3.9.3  Suicide rate (all age)

Page 48



Report of the Strategic Director, Health and Wellbeing 
to the meeting of the Health and Social Care Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee to be held on 16 February 2021

W

Subject:  

Health & Wellbeing Commissioning Strategy and Intentions – Adult Social Care 2021 
update

Summary statement:

This report is to provide an update and to advise members on the progress of the 
2019-21 adult social care commissioning strategy and intentions of the Bradford 
Council’s Health and Wellbeing department 

EQUALITY & DIVERSITY:
As part of the commissioning processes Equality Impact Assessments are undertaken at 
key points in the process, where requirements necessitate.  All work undertaken will be 
address issues of equality and diversity as they apply to protected characteristic groups.

The team will contribute to the Council’s equalities objectives in the following ways:
 Leadership and commitment: Through promoting discussion at Commissioning 

SMT meetings regularly
 Workforce: Positive recruitment of staff with the right values-base to work in social 

care and who are representative of Bradford’s communities.
 Service Design/Delivery: We will develop our approach to co-production. We will 

design, commission and deliver services that are accessible, inclusive and 
responsive to the needs of people and communities. We will ‘Keep it Local’ and 
contracts will deliver meaningful social value.

 Communities: We will further develop our relationship with community networks, 
and harder to reach groups, to ensure their voice informs our commissioning 
approach; equalities data collection will be reviewed to ensure we’re getting the 
right intelligence to inform our work.

Iain McBeath
Strategic Director of Health & Wellbeing

Portfolio:  
Healthy People and Places

Report Contact: Jane Wood/Holly 
Watson, Commissioning Team
Phone:  07812 490 705
E-mail: holly.watson@bradford.gov.uk

Overview & Scrutiny Area: 
Health and Social Care and Wellbeing

Page 49

Agenda Item 7/



1. SUMMARY

1.1 This report is to provide an update and to advise members on the progress of the 
2019-21 adult social care commissioning strategy and intentions of the Bradford 
Council’s Health and Wellbeing department.

2. BACKGROUND

2.1 The Health & Wellbeing department (the department) commission a wide range of 
services for vulnerable people across the district. This is achieved through an on-
going programme of commissioning and procurement activity.

2.2 This work is aligned to the key priorities of the department and the shared system 
vision Happy, Healthy and at Home and where appropriate, is carried out in 
partnership with colleagues from the NHS Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG).

2.3 The team works with corporate procurement colleagues to design and deliver good, 
fit for purpose and proportionate procurement practices and processes and which 
aims to support smaller local VCS and not for profit organisations to be able to 
deliver adult social care support offers by championing the ‘keep it local’ agenda.

2.4 In September 2019 the department presented to the Committee a report setting out 
the commissioning strategy and intentions for 2019-21 and the five key 
commissioning priorities of:

• Increasing early help & prevention services/offers
• Developing further approaches to support personalisation, choice and control
• Redesigning and recommissioning a range of statutory accommodation and 

support services
• Reviewing and developing contract and quali
[...]
egulations 2015
Light Touch Regime

Re-imagining days Commission and procure day opportunities
and personalised offers

2019/2020 Yes £6.8m 2019/2020

Public Contracts
Regulations 2015
Light Touch Regime

Respite services Review and remodel Strategy for all client
groups. Review and consult on current
model, developing new non-residential
options and responding to accommodation
related issues

2020/2021 Yes Once the strategy and
scope has been
determined value will
be calculated

2020/2021 Recommendation
following
development of
strategy and
commissioning
model

Extra care Strategy and market engagement to be
undertaken.  Review of existing support
provider contracts.

2020/2021 Yes Current arrangements
£1.6m but future
commissioning
intentions to be
scoped in once
strategy is determined

2020/2021

Public Contracts
Regulations 2015
Light Touch Regime

Market Shaping - facilitation and sustainability
Market briefings and MPS Clear direction and plans shared with the

care market. Demand and needs
assessment modelling. Sharing implications
of Healthy, Happy and at Home, working
with the voluntary and community sector

On going

Title Description Position in
September 2019

Procurement over
£2m required

Estimate Annual
Value of
Procurement

Timescales for
Procurement

Recommended
Procurement
Approach

P
age 59



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 END OF LIFE CARE IN BRADFORD DISTRICT
	6 PUBLIC HEALTH OUTCOMES FRAMEWORK (PHOF) PERFORMANCE REPORT
	Hlth16FebDocVAppendix A
	Hlth16FebDocVAppendix B - Charts relating to specific indicators  v2

	7 HEALTH AND WELLBEING COMMISSIONING STRATEGY AND INTENTIONS - ADULT SOCIAL CARE 2021 UPDATE
	Hlth16FebDocWApp




Minutes of the meeting


64

Minutes of a meeting of the Health and Social Care 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held remotely on 
Tuesday, 16 February 2021 at 4.30 pm 

Commenced 4.30 pm
Concluded 6.45 pm

Present – Councillors

LABOUR CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL DEMOCRAT & INDEPENDENT GROUP
Greenwood
Mir
Godwin
Lintern
Humphreys

Goodall Griffiths

NON VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS

Susan Crowe Strategic Disability Partnership
Trevor Ramsay Strategic Disability Partnership
G Sam Samociuk Former Mental Health Nursing Lecturer

Observer: Sarah Ferriby (Portfolio Holder, Healthy People and Places)

Apologies: Councillor Hussain

Councillor Greenwood in the Chair

57.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

Susan Crowe disclosed that the organisation she was employed by (Bradford 
Talking Media) received public health funding (Minute 62)  

Action: City Solicitor

58.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents.

59.  REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

There were no referrals made to the Committee.

60.  END OF LIFE CARE IN BRADFORD DISTRICT



65

Representatives from Bradford Teaching Hospitals Foundation Trust presented 
Document “U” providing a summary and overview of End of Life Care (EOLC) 
across Bradford District. 

A PowerPoint presentation was provided which defined the nature of end of life 
care; support available in Bradford for people at the end of their life; statistics on 
the number of people at that stage in their life and where they were most likely to 
die; who would provide end of life care in the district and what characterised good 
end of life care.  

The presentation also advised Members of the Recommended Summary Plan for 
Emergency Care and Treatment (ReSPECT) which was a specific type of 
advance care plan summarising the emergency care part of a wider advance of 
anticipatory care planning process creating a summary of recommendations for a 
person’s clinical care in a future emergency in which they would be unable to 
make choices and included a decision on resuscitation.  

A background to resuscitation was provided and included an explanation of the 
phrase Do Not Attempt Cardio Pulmonary Resuscitation (DNACPR).  The 
presentation concluded with a summary of changes in care as a result of the 
pandemic including the establishment of a rapid review of resources to support 
clinicians; an Ethics Committee to guide complex decision making across 
hospitals in the District; allowing visiting for patients in their final days; chaplaincy 
and palliative care support seven days per week and a relatives contact line.

Following a very detailed presentation Members raised a number of points and 
questions to which the following responses were provided: -

 A reason to provide medical intervention when a patient had a DNACPR 
would be when intervention was required for an unrelated specific 
condition for example if a patient was choking and would be expected to 
recover without detriment.  

 A person having learning disabilities would not be the rationale for a 
DNAPR although that did not mean that a person with learning disabilities 
would not decide to have a DNACPR.  

 Supplementary information would be provided for Members to gauge the 
age range of people dying in the District.

 All family views or complaints were captured in patient records and, in 
Bradford, a bereaved carers survey was conducted. The majority of 
comments were positive but the survey identified if things could be done 
better, for all deaths in the Trust, and was shared on the Trust website.  A 
national audit of End of Life Care was also conducted.

 Assurances were provided that checks were in place to ensure that sick 
patients who had a DNACPR would still wish for that to continue if they had 
recovered from their illness.

 General Practitioners (GPs) were asked to communicate with all patients 
with a Learning Disability and a DNACPR to review that decision and were 
sent tips and tools to enable them to have good conversations with those 
people.

  
 Since September 2020 with the rollout of the ReSPECT plan a copy of 



66

those plans would be kept with the patient and a copy on GPs records.
 ‘Death Cafes’ to develop strategies to normalise death and address the 

fear of death tended to be supported by the voluntary sector.  Discussions 
had been held at the Trust about that topic but progress had been halted 
by the current pandemic.  The benefits of such services were 
acknowledged and there was a national push to get people thinking about 
issues which may include the care of pets after their loved ones had died; 
bucket lists and the development of compassionate communities.

 A healthy person had the capacity to make their views on resuscitation 
known and were within their rights to make a decision.  That decision must 
be made in writing to enable it to be communicated between organisations.  
However, a person could make that request to a clinician who could 
convert it to a written request to allow that view to be communicated.  

 Resuscitation had developed in recent years and was no longer limited to 
pumping a person’s chest to restart the heart.  An example of a patient with 
severe sepsis being resuscitated with fluid resuscitation was provided. 
Those developments were the rationale for changing the terminology from 
Do Not Resuscitate to Do Not Attempt Cardio Pulmonary Resuscitation 
(DNACPR).  

 Language around end of life was very nuanced and was adapted towards 
the recipient.  A patient’s outcome cannot be guaranteed and many 
conversations were undertaken about Cardio Pulmonary Resuscitation 
(CPR) to ascertain the predictable outcome.  The DNACPR was a 
recommended decision which can be ignored. 

 It was decided that the Gold Standards Framework, supporting multi-
disciplinary care for patients in their last year of life, should be applied by 
taking account of many indicators, supported nationally, which say that in 
this circumstance and with these conditions it is likely that a person is 
approaching the last year of their life.  

A Member, who was also a GP, referred to feeling uncomfortable at the beginning 
of the pandemic when there was a push towards ReSPECT plans and the Gold 
Standards Framework.  He felt that he had not been through proper processes to 
support that process at that time.  

In response Members were advised that prior to September 2020 there had only 
been ‘Do Not Resuscitate’ instructions.  Conversations were still being held about 
end of life but there was no formal recognition. |A group of experts had produced 
guidance for GPs regarding how to have, and what constituted, good 
conversations with patients.  Communications to support GPs, including from 
Safeguarding Leads, were issued.  Since September there had been a move to 
the ReSPECT plans which included resuscitation and in addition recorded a 
conversation about peoples’ wishes and preferences, for example discussing if 
they wished to be admitted to hospital or Intensive Care Units.  Further 
communications were issued and throughout a six-week period conversations 
were started and were ongoing about ReSPECT Plans and to learn how to start 
and conduct conversations with patients.  It could be seen, from data in the report 
that this was done very quickly and from the beginning of pandemic it was known 
how many DNACPR were put in place. This was monitored weekly.  That data 
showed that there was no sudden mass increase.  It was hoped that ReSPECT 
conversations would increase so that people had the opportunity to state their 
wishes.  It was stressed that a ReSPECT plan did not mean a patients had a 



67

DNR instruction.  

A Member who had also worked as a doctor expressed concerns that he had 
seen patients who were reluctant to acknowledge that they were approaching end 
of life.  The stigma around palliative care prevented them from accessing 
beneficial support for pain relief, nausea etc.  He was concerned that End of Life 
labels may attract that same stigma. That point and a hesitancy for both patients 
and clinicians to have those difficult and distressing conversations was 
acknowledged. A GP Specialising in Elderly Care in attendance at the meeting 
recognised that there were professions which may not accept people may be 
palliative.  Support was provided to clinicians within the system to understand and 
support them to have those difficult conversations.  It was reported that those 
conversations could also be rewarding and families were usually very grateful to 
have support although the process was distressing. Dying Matters, an event held 
every May, was used as an opportunity to hold events for both professionals and 
patients about dying and about getting that right.  That event would happen again 
this year despite COVID and palliative colleagues would be involved.  It was 
reported that funding had been received from the Clinical Commissioning Group 
(CCG) to support some parts of the population which struggled when referred for 
Goldine support.  It was explained that the geographical areas to be targeted 
were known as they had less referrals for Goldine support. 

Members were advised that attempts were being made to develop a system that 
was automatic rather than a personal decision. An example was provided that 
should a person suffer a stroke they would automatically be seen by a neurologist 
without additional conversations or discussions.  It was confirmed that there had 
been a concerted effort to target the areas or clinicians that did not refer.  
Historically it was known that this was for non-malignant diagnoses.  If you were 
young, white and had cancer almost categorically you would be referred for 
palliative care.  Statistics showed that if you were elderly, of Asian ethnicity and 
had a non-cancer diagnoses such as heart disease you were much less likely to 
be referred or recognised as someone in the palliative phase of their life. That fact 
was a national issue and ‘dying matters’ was to try to get people understanding 
and asking for support. The last year of life was often focussed on and people 
were confused between end of life and palliative which would be defined as 
anyone with a terminal illness. 

It was hoped that one positive of COVID would be that people would talk about 
dying more and consider what they may prefer.  It was accepted that not all 
people wanted to talk about death but they needed to know that the opportunity 
was available to them. 

A Member suggested End of Life was rebranded to ‘support for people with skills 
of palliative care’.  In response it was reported that there were debates within the 
speciality on that point and in Manchester they had a team called ‘supportive 
care’ as opposed to palliative care.  Conversely there was some thought that this 
might defeat the ethos that discussions about death be encouraged. 

The representatives of the Trust were thanked for the production of an informative 
report and presentation which had been produced during a very difficult and 
demanding period. 



68

Resolved –

That the report be noted.

ACTION: Overview and Scrutiny Lead

61.  PUBLIC HEALTH OUTCOMES FRAMEWORK (PHOF) PERFORMANCE 
REPORT

The report of the Director of Public Health, Document “V” provided an overview of 
the health and wellbeing of the population of the Bradford District based on the 
indicator and sub indicators within the Public Health Outcomes Framework 
(PHOF).

The report summarised how indicators and sub indicators compared against the 
England average and provided a summary of some of the key areas of Public 
Health relevant to the District.  In addition, changes in trends in recent years were 
also provided. 

Statistics portraying 54% of children in poverty were felt to be tragic and Members 
suggested that national input was required.  

It was questioned what had been done to address areas where there was no 
significant improvement or situations worsening and, in response, and in light of 
the report containing 140 indicators it was felt that this was difficult to summarise.  
Members were assured that the Public Health Outcomes Framework (PHOF) was 
used to flag issues which were then raised with commissioning boards to develop 
work plans to tackle those issues.  It was explained that improvements had been 
seen since 2010 but with less money a focus had been on young people where it 
was clear the most difference could be made. More specific data on the district 
could be provided to Members if needed.

A Member questioned the data suggesting there had been no significant change 
in fuel poverty despite his belief that the situation in Bradford was improving.  

The indicators revealed that the healthy life expectancy in the district was 
worsening and it was questioned if people were becoming ill sooner or was earlier 
diagnosis or the way issues were recorded impacting on that figure. In answer it 
was agreed that screening levels had increased but to provide a more definitive 
answer it was agreed to consult analysists and get back to Members on that 
question.

Reference to ‘unhealthy and life expectancy curtailed’ detailed in the report was 
raised and further explanation was requested.  It was explained that when 
compared with national figures more people living in poorer areas of Bradford 
were categorised as unhealthy. There was a nine-year difference between 
healthy life expectancy in areas across the district and despite any changes in 
definitions of unhealthy this was a key issue.

A Member expressed concern about being told he could only have a GP 
appointment if the situation was urgent and believed that making it difficult for 



69

people to see a GP was leading to late diagnoses.  He also suggested that the 
District had more green spaces than any other metropolitan district which could 
be utilised to tackle unhealthy lifestyles and childhood obesity.  In response it was 
agreed to feedback those comments to be incorporated into the Healthy Living 
Strategy.

In response to questions about residents not getting outside and into the sunlight 
it was reported that a new vitamin supplement programme had started, however, 
dealing with COVID infection had been the focus of support.

The timeframe when the data in the report had been collected was questioned as 
it was believed that this had not captured the impact of COVID.  It was confirmed 
that the data was captured in 2019-20 and some was even older.  It was 
suspected that those statistics would have worsened during COVID.  Reports 
were provided to Overview and Scrutiny Committees on specific topics and those 
reports would contain more detail of the impacts of COVID.

It was questioned if the information contained in Document “V” was shared with 
the Voluntary and Community Sector and it was confirmed that the information 
was shared and published on the website. 

Resolved -  

That the report be noted and the Director of Public Health be requested to 
provide a further report on Public Health Outcomes Framework indicators in 
2021.

ACTION: Director of Public Health /Overview and Scrutiny Lead

62.  HEALTH AND WELLBEING COMMISSIONING STRATEGY AND INTENTIONS 
- ADULT SOCIAL CARE 2021 UPDATE

The report of the Strategic Director, Health and Wellbeing (Document “W”) 
provided an update, and advised Members, on the progress of the 2019-2021 
Adult Social Care Commissioning Strategy and intentions of the Council’s 
Department of Health and Wellbeing.

Members agreed that this was a valuable report and it was self-explanatory.  
Members were advised that additional information could be provided if requested.

Resolved –

That the report be noted and the Strategic Director, Health and Wellbeing be 
requested to provide a further report in 2021.

ACTION: Straegic Director, Health and Wellbeing /Overview and Scrutiny 
Lead

63.  HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 



70

WORK PROGRAMME 2020/21

A work planning discussion took place on the Committee’s work programme for 
the remainder of the 2020/21 municipal year.
 
Members were asked to provide details to the Overview and Scrutiny Lead of any 
additions they would like to be included in the work programme.

No resolution was passed on this item. 

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Health and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


